BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
BOARD OF BARBERS and
COSMETOLOGISTS,

Complainant CASE NO. 2019-18

NAM DUC Luu,
LE NAILS,

Respondent
CONSENT DECREE
Now comes Nam Duc Luy, Le Nails (hereinafter “Respondent”), and the West Virginia State

Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists (hereinafter "Board"), by Danielle J. Cordle, its Executive

reached an agreement in which Respondent agrees and stipulates to the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law and the proper disposition of this matter. The Board, having approved such

agreement, does hereby Find and Order as foliows:



FINDINGS OF FACT

See W. Va. Code § 30-27-1 el seq.

2. Respondent is a reépresentative and/or owner of Le Nails located at 206 Three Springs
Drive # 3, Weirton, West Virginia.

3. This matter arose after the Board determined that Respondent’s salon license (license
no. 014666) was issued a 4th for citation 2.40; “Failing to discard a disposable emery board, sponge,
buffer, or orangewood stick after use on a client or to give the emery board, sponge, buffer, or
orangewood stick to the client” and a 3rd offense for citation 2.4; “Operating & shop with an expired
shop license”.

4, Respondent’s salon license (license no. 014666) was issued a Ist offense for citation
2.40; “Failing to discard a disposable emery board, sponge, buffer, or orangewood stick after use on
a cfient or to give the emery board, sponge, buffer, or orangewood stick to the client” on or about
6/18/2011. Respondent was Issued a waming per Series 7 of the Rules and Regulations of the

Boarc.

5. Respondent’s salon license (license no. 014666) was issued a 2nd offense for citation
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6. Respondent’s salon license (license no. 014666) was issued a 3rd offense for citation
2.40; “Failing to discard a disposable emery board, sponge, buffer, or orangewood stick after use on
a client or to give the emery board, sponge, buffer, or orangewood stick to the client” on or about
8/14/2014. Respondent was issued a $300.00 fine per Series 7 of the Rules and Regulations of
the Board.

7. Respondent’s salon license (license no. 014666) was issued a 4th offense for citation
2.40; "Failing to discard a disposable emery board, sponge, buffer, or orangewood stick after use on
a client or to give the emery board, sponge, buffer, or orangewood stick to the client” on or about
8/3/2018. Respondent was not issued a fine at the time.

8. Respondent’s salon license (license no. 014666) was issued a 1st offense for citation
2.4; "Operating a shop with an expired shop license” on or about 12/28/2016. Respondent was
issued a $200.00 fine per Series 7 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board.

a. Respondent’s salon license (license no., 014666) was issued a 2nd offense for citation
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2.4; “Operating a shop with an expired shop license” on or about 8/15/2017. Respondent was issuec
a $500.00 fine per Series 7 of the Rules and Regulations of the Boarc.

10. Respondent’s salon license (license no. 014666) was issued a 3rd offense for citation

2.4; "Operating a shop with an expired shop license” on or about 1/23/2018. Respondent was not
issued a fine at the time.

1. Respondent has been fined a total of $1,100.00 in connection to the citations
mentioned within this Consent Decree.

12. Respondent has paid $1,100.00 of the $1,100.00 for administrative fines issued in

connection to the citations mentioned within this Consent Decree.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has the authority and responsibility to regulate the profession of barbering
and cosmetology in the State of West Virginia. See W. Va. Code § 30-27-1 o seq.

2. The Board has jurisdiction to conduct investigations into complaints to determine if
probable cause existed that the licensee was in violation West Virginia Code § 30-27-20(c) or any

rule in West Virginia Code R. § 3-1-1 ef seq.

3. The Board’s authority to discipline licensees is found at West Virginia Code § 30-27-
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20.

4, The Board has jurisdiction to conduct disciplinary hearings and issue orders. See W.

Va. Code § 30-27-5(13).

5. Disciplinary action can include reprimand, probation, administrative fine not to exceed

periodic interviews for a specified period of time, or other corrective action considered by the board
to be necessary 1o protect the public. See W. Va. Code § 20-27-20(n),

6. The Board is authorized to enter into a Consent Decree o resolve a complaint without
further adjudication. See W, Vs, Code § 30-27-20(d) and W. V. Code R §3-9-2.11.

i The Board has the authority to assess administrative costs incured. See W Vs
Code § 30-7-8(5).

CONSENT

mindful that it has legal consequences. No person or entity has made any promise or given any

inducement whatsoever to 8ncourage Respondent to make this settiement other than as set forth
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but intelligently and voluntarily waives such rights.

3. Respondent accepts the findings set forth above,



ORDER

: A On the basis of the forgoing, and upon entry of this Consent Decree by this tribunal,
the Board heresby ORDERS that this Consent Decree shall serve as an informal settlement of this
complaint pursuant to W. Va. Code § 30-1-8(a).

2. This Consent Decree is executed by Respondent for the purpose of avoiding further
administrative action with respect to this case. In this regard, Respondent authorizes the Board to
review and examine all investigative file materials concerning the Respondent prior to or in conjunction
with consideration of this Consent Decree. Furthermore, should this Consent Decree not be accepted
by the Board, it is agreed that it shall not preclude the Board or any of its members from further
participation, consideration, or resolution of these proceedings.

3 The Board ORDERS Respondent to pay administrative fines in the amount of $800.00.

4. The administrative fines imposed hersin in the amount of $400.00 must be paid within
thirty (30) days of the date Respondent receives Notice of Entry of this agreement by the Board,
with such amount made payable t6 WVBBC (Administrative Fines). The remaining balance of
$400.00 can be paid in 4 monthly instaliments of $100.00 per month. Failure to remit the payment

of these administrative fines will result in further disciplinary action by the Eoard.

5. The Board ORDERS Respondent to pay administrative costs in the amount of

-



$1,000.00.

6. The administrative costs imposed herein in the amount of $500.00 must be paid within
thirty (30) days of the date Respondent receives Notice of Entry of this agreement by the Board,
with such amount made payable to WVBBC (Administrative Costs). Ths remaining balance of
$500.00 can be paid in 5 monthly instaliments of $100.00 per month. Failure to remit the payment
of these administrative costs will result in further disciplinary action by the Board.

7 The Board ORDERS that the Respondent’s salon be inspected by a Board
Inspector/Investigator once per week for a period of thirty (30) days. All licensees that are working
at the time of inspection must participate in sanitation/infection control training that will be administered
by a Board Inspector/Investigator. Failure to adhere to inspections or participate in sanitation/infection
control training will result in further disciplinary action by the Board.

8. Any violation of any of the terms of this Consent Decree will result in further disciplinary
action by the Board.

9% The Consent Decree constitutes a full and final settlement of this matter, and nothing
in this Consent Decree or the circumstances giving rise to the same may be the subject of any appeal
or other civil or administrative action by this Board except for an action to enforce the terms of this

complaint.



County without further notice 1o Respondent upon application by the Board for the entry of a Judgment

Order for the total amount of payment agreed to herein, together with pre-judgment interest from the

applicable law.

1. This matter shall be closed upon the execution of this Consent Decree by both parties,
satisfaciory completion of the terms contained with this Consent Decree and the full payment of the
administrative costs agreed to herein,

12. This Consent Decree relates solely to matters within the jurisciction of the West Virginia
State Board of Barbers and Cosmetoiogists and does not evidence compliance with any other laws

of the State of West Virginia or its political subdivisions, nor should any such compliance be implied.



AGREED TO BY:

Nam Duc Luu Date
Le Nails
Respondent

NOTARY SIGNATURE
The above information and signature are true to the best of my knowledge.
Notary’s Name: Michelle {wg tne edtrea

Notary's Signamy‘(.u.,wii \i%'w_ 4»&“4\.&(-_‘

State Of: 0 htc

Sworn and subscribed to me on:

-~ Notary Stamp Here

e X B201 sl

My commission expires on Z / 2 !_._2{)

10




<l 5

Danielle J. Cordle, Executive Director

West Virginia State Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists
1201 Dunbar Avenue, Dunbar, WV 25064

Telephone: (304) 558-2924

Facsimile: (304) 558-3450
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